



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

CHARLES ALMOND AS TRUSTEE )  
FOR THE ALMOND FAMILY 2001 )  
TRUST, ALMOND INVESTMENT )  
FUND LLC, CHARLES ALMOND, )  
and ANDREW FRANKLIN )

Plaintiffs Below, )  
Appellants )

v. )

GLENHILL ADVISORS LLC, )  
GLENHILL CAPITAL LP, GLENHILL )  
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC, )  
GLENHILL CONCENTRATED LONG )  
MASTER FUND LLC, GLENHILL )  
SPECIAL OPPORTUNITIES MASTER )  
FUND LLC, JOHN EDELMAN, )  
GLENN KREVLIN, JOHN McPHEE, )  
WILLIAM SWEEDLER, WINDSONG )  
DB DWR II, LLC, WINDSONG DWR )  
LLC, WINDSONG BRANDS, LLC, )  
HERMAN MILLER, INC., and HM )  
CATALYST, INC. )

Defendants Below, )  
Appellees )

and )

DESIGN WITHIN REACH, INC., )

Intervenor and Counterclaim-Petitioner )  
Below, Appellee )

Consolidated )  
No. 215, 2019 )  
No. 216, 2019 )

Court Below: Court of )  
Chancery of the State of )  
Delaware, C.A. No. 10477-CB )

**CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES HERMAN MILLER,  
INC., HM CATALYST, INC., AND DESIGN WITHIN REACH, INC.**

OF COUNSEL:

Bryan B. House  
Foley & Lardner LLP  
777 East Wisconsin Avenue  
Milwaukee, WI 53202-5306  
(414) 271-2400

John D. Hendershot (#4178)  
Brian F. Morris (#6235)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
920 N. King Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 651-7700  
*Attorneys for Appellees Herman Miller  
Inc., HM Catalyst and Design Within  
Reach, Inc.*

Dated: August 13, 2019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
A. Parties.....	10
B. Glenhill’s Initial Investment and the Certificate of Designation .....	10
C. The Windsong Note .....	13
D. The Reverse Splits .....	14
E. The October 2013 Conversion and the 2013 Issuance .....	15
F. The Merger and the Invalid Options.....	16
G. This Litigation and The Ratification Resolutions.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. THE CHANCELLOR’S ORDER UNDER 8 <i>DEL. C.</i> § 205 SHOULD BE AFFIRMED .....	19
A. Question Presented.....	19
B. Scope of Review .....	19
C. Merits of Argument.....	21
1. The Chancellor Had Authority to Grant Relief Under Section 205 .....	21
2. The Chancellor Did Not “Rely on Mistake” .....	24
3. This Is Not a “Contract Case” .....	25
II. FRANKLIN’S REMAINING CRITICISMS OF THE CHANCELLOR’S JUDGMENT ARE MISPLACED .....	28
A. Question Presented.....	28
B. Scope of Review .....	28
C. Merits of Argument.....	28
1. The Trial Court Dealt Appropriately With the Invalid Options.....	29

2.	The Trial Court Dealt Appropriately With Common Shares Issued Upon Conversion of the Windsong Note and Attributable to the PIK Dividend. ....	30
III.	WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY REJECTING PLAINTIFFS’ DEMAND FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES .....	35
A.	Question Presented.....	35
B.	Scope of Review .....	35
C.	Merits of Argument.....	35
IV.	FRANKLIN’S NOTICE OF APPEAL WAS NOT TIMELY SERVED .....	39
A.	Question Presented.....	39
B.	Scope of Review .....	39
C.	Merits of Argument.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010) .....	35
<i>Almond as Trustee for Almond Family 2001 Tr. v. Glenhill Advisors LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1556230 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 2019), judgment entered sub nom. <i>Almond v. Glenhill Advisors LLC</i> (Del. Ch. 2019), amended sub nom. <i>Charles Almond as Tr. for the Almond Family 2001 Tr. v.</i> <i>Glenhill Advisors LLC</i> (Del. Ch. 2019) .....	1
<i>Almond for Almond Family 2001 Tr. v. Glenhill Advisors LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3954733 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 2018) .....	1
<i>Blades v. Wisehart</i> , 2010 WL 4638603 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2010) .....	6
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Dann</i> , 223 A.2d 384 (Del. 1966) .....	35
<i>Crothall v. Zimmerman</i> , 94 A.3d 733 (Del. 2014) .....	38
<i>DV Realty Advisors LLC v. Policemen’s Annuity &amp; Ben. Fund of Chicago</i> , 75 A.3d 101 (Del. 2013) .....	19
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Adams</i> , 541 A.2d 567 (Del. 1988) .....	20
<i>Giordano v. Marta</i> , 723 A.2d 833 (Del. 1998) .....	41
<i>Nguyen v. View Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2439074 (Del. Ch. June 6, 2017) .....	23
<i>In re Numoda Corp.</i> , 128 A.3d 991, 2015 WL 6437252 (Del. Oct. 22, 2015) .....	6, 20, 27, 29

<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 4181912 (Del. Ch. Aug. 22, 2014) .....	37
<i>STAAR Surgical Co. v. Waggoner</i> , 588 A.2d 1130 (Del. 1991) .....	5, 6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Tr. Fund IBEW</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014) .....	20
<b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 204 .....	<i>passim</i>
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 205 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
H.R. 127, 147th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Del. 2013) .....	6
<i>Restoring Equity: Delaware’s Legislative Cure for Defects in Stock Issuances and Other Corporate Acts</i> , 69 Bus. Law. 393, 417 (2014) .....	6, 25
